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Disclaimer
All pictures contained in this documentation are example images only. The images may vary depending on 
the product and software version. Information presented in this documentation has been carefully checked 
for reliability; however, no responsibility is assumed for inaccuracies. The information contained in this 
documentation is subject to change without notice.

Copyright and Trademark Information
© 2026 by AVerMedia Technologies, Inc. All rights reserved. No part of this publication, in whole or in 
part, may be reproduced, transmitted, transcribed, altered or translated into any language in any form by 
any means without the written permission of AVerMedia Technologies, Inc. Information and specification 
contained in this manual are subject to change without notice and do not represent a commitment on the 
part of AVerMedia. For more information, please visit www.avermedia.com. AVerMedia is trademark or 
registered trademark of AVerMedia Technologies, Inc.

Headquarters
Address	 No.135, Jian 1st Rd., Zhonghe Dist., New Taipei City 23585, Taiwan

Website	 www.avermedia.com

Support	 www.avermedia.com/support

Telephone	 +886-2-2226-3630

US Office
Address	 40563 Encyclopedia Cir, Fremont, CA 94538, United States

Website	 www.avermedia.com/us

Europe Office
Address	 An der Strusbek 9, 22926 Ahrensburg, Germany

國際總部
地址	 23585 新北市中和區建一路 135 號

網址	 www.avermedia.com

支援	 www.avermedia.com/support

電話	 +886-2-2226-3630

中国子公司
地址	 上海市陈行公路2388号2号楼903室

网址	 www.avermedia.cn

电话	 +86-21-52987985

日本オフィス
Address	 〒 102-0073 東京都千代田区九段北 4-3-22 ファームボンド九段ビル 3 階
Website	 www.avermedia.co.jp
Support	 www.avermedia.co.jp/support
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Important Safety Instructions
1.	 Read these instructions.
2.	 Keep these instructions.
3.	 Follow all instructions.
4.	 Heed all warnings.
5.	 Do not use the apparatus on uneven or unstable surfaces.
6.	 Do not use this product in damp conditions, near water, or with wet hands.
7.	 Unplug the apparatus before cleaning. Clean only with a dry cloth.
8.	 Use in a well ventilated environment.Do not cover the product with other objects (such as blankets or 

clothing). 
9.	 Use the apparatus within ambient temperatures 32–104°F (0–40°C).			 

(NOTE:To ensure electrical safety and product performance, the output power may fluctuate due to the 
activation of the over-temperature protection mechanism.)

10.	 Use power sources within the specified voltage range.
11.	 Do not place heavy objects on the apparatus.
12.	 Do not install near heat sources such as radiators or stoves.
13.	 Do not use or store in humid, direct sunlight, dusty, high-temperature, or vehicle environments.
14.	 Do not defeat the safety purposes of the polarized or grounding-type plug. 
15.	 Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched, particularly where the cord connects with 

plugs or adapters.
16.	 Only use the attachments and accessories specified by the manufacturer.
17.	 Unplug this apparatus during lightning or when unused for prolonged periods of time.
18.	 Do not modify or disassemble the apparatus in any way.
19.	 Refer all servicing to AVerMedia Customer Service.
20.	 Do not dispose the apparatus as general household waste. Dispose in accordance with local 

environmental laws.
21.	 Keep out of reach of children.
22.	 Do not use the product if the plug is covered with dust or foreign objects.  
23.	 To prevent damage from static electricity, touch a metal surface to discharge static electricity before 

handling the product.  
24.	 If the product emits unusual sounds, overheats, emits an unusual odor, or shows signs of abnormal 

substances, stop using it immediately and unplug the power source.  

重要安全說明
1.	 仔細閱讀這些說明。
2.	 妥善保存這些說明。
3.	 遵守所有的指示。
4.	 注意所有的警告。
5.	 請勿將本產品安裝於不平穩的表面。
6.	 請勿在潮濕、靠近水的地方及手濕的情況下使用本產品。 
7.	 清潔前請拔除電源。僅使用乾布清潔。
8.	 請於通風的環境使用本產品，請勿覆蓋其他物體於本產品上 ( 如棉被、衣物等 )。 
9.	 請於規格溫度範圍 32–104° F (0–40° C) 使用本產品。	 	 	 	

( 注意 : 為了確保電器安全與產品性能，輸出功率可能會因為過溫保護機制啟動而波動 )
10.	 請使用額定電壓範圍內的電源。
11.	 請勿放置重物於本產品上。
12.	 請勿安裝於熱源附近如暖器或火爐旁。
13.	 請勿在潮濕、陽光直射、多塵、高溫或車內等環境中使用或存放。
14.	 請勿破壞極性或接地插頭的安全防護設計。
15.	 請保護電源線，勿使其被踩踏或碾壓，特別是與插頭或變壓器的連接處。
16.	 僅使用製造商指定的配件及零件。
17.	 打雷或長時間不使用時請拔除電源。
18.	 請勿以任何方式改造或拆解本產品。
19.	 如需維修請洽本公司客服人員。
20.	 請勿當作家庭垃圾任意丟棄。請遵從當地環境法規妥善處理。
21.	 請放置於孩童無法取得的地方。
22.	 請勿在插頭部位附有灰塵或異物的狀態下使用。
23.	 為防止靜電造成損壞，請先觸碰金屬釋放靜電。
24.	 若產品發出異常聲響、過熱、異味或發現異常物質，請立即停止使用並拔除電源。
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重要安全说明
1.	 仔细阅读这些说明。
2.	 妥善保存这些说明。
3.	 遵守所有的指示。
4.	 注意所有的警告。
5.	 请勿将本产品安装于不平稳的表面。
6.	 请勿在潮湿环境、靠近水源或手部潮湿时使用本产品。
7.	 清洁前请拔除电源。仅使用干布清洁。
8.	 请于通风的环境使用本产品。切勿用其他物品（如毯子或衣物）覆盖本产品。  
9.	 请于规格温度范围 32–104° F (0–40° C) 使用本产品。	 	 	 	

（注：为确保电气安全和产品性能，过温保护机制启动时，输出功率可能会波动。） 	
10.	 请使用额定电压范围内的电源。	
11.	 请勿放置重物于本产品上。
12.	 请勿安装于热源附近如暖器或火炉旁。
13.	 不要在潮湿、阳光直射、多尘、高温或车辆环境中使用或存放产品。
14.	 请勿破坏极性或接地插头的安全防护设计。
15.	 请保护电源线，勿使其被踩踏或碾压，特别是与插头或变压器的连接处。
16.	 仅使用制造商指定的配件及零件。
17.	 打雷或长时间不使用时请拔除电源。
18.	 请勿以任何方式改造或拆解本产品。
19.	 如需维修请洽本公司客服人员。
20.	 请勿当作家庭垃圾任意丢弃。请遵从当地环境法规妥善处理。
21.	 请将本产品放置在儿童无法触及的地方。
22.	 若插头覆盖有灰尘或异物，请勿使用本产品。  
23.	 为防止静电损坏，请在接触产品前先触摸金属表面以释放静电。  
24.	 若产品发出异常声音、过热、散发异常气味或出现异常物质迹象，请立即停止使用并拔掉电源插头。  

重要な安全注意事項
1.	 説明をよくお読みください。 
2.	 説明書を大切に保管してください。 
3.	 説明書の指示に従ってください。 
4.	 説明書の警告に注意してください。 
5.	 本製品を不安定な場所に設置しないでください。
6.	 湿気の多い場所、水の近く、または濡れた手で本製品を使用しないでください。
7.	 お手入れの前に電源を抜いてください。乾いた布のみで清掃してください。 
8.	 通気の良い場所でご使用ください。毛布や衣類などで本製品を覆わないでください。 
9.	 本製品は温度範囲 32–104°F (0–40°C) で使用してください。			 

（注意：電気安全および性能のため、過熱保護機能により出力が変動する場合があります）
10.	 定格電圧範囲内の電源をご使用ください。 
11.	 本製品の上に重い物を置かないでください。 
12.	 ヒーターやストーブなどの熱源の近くに設置しないでください。
13.	 湿気・直射日光・ほこり、多湿、高温、車內などの場所で使用・保管しないでください。
14.	 極性や接地プラグの安全設計を破損しないでください。 
15.	 電源コードを踏んだり、押しつぶしたりしないよう保護してください。特にプラグやアダプターとの接続部分

にはご注意ください。
16.	 製造元が指定する付属品および部品のみをご使用ください。
17.	 雷が鳴っている時や長時間使用しない場合は、電源を抜いてください。
18.	 本製品を改造・分解しないでください。 
19.	 修理が必要な場合は、当社のカスタマーサポートにお問い合わせください。 
20.	 一般家庭ごみとして廃棄しないでください。地域の環境法規に従って適切に処分してください。
21.	 お子様の手の届かない場所に保管してください。
22.	 プラグ部にホコリ・ゴミが付着している状態で使用しないでください。
23.	 静電気による破損を防ぐため、金属に触れて放電してください。
24.	 製品から異音・異常発熱・異臭・異物などを感じた場合は、すぐに使用を中止し、電源を抜いてください。
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EN

Parts and Ports

Inside the Box
These are what you'll find in the box:

1 Microphone

2 Privacy Shutter

3 Lens

4 Power Indicator 
 Solid Blue: In Use 
 Off: Not in Use

5 Air Vents

6 USB Type-C Port

7 Clip/Base

8 Tripod Attachment

Quick Start GuidePW515 USB Type-C to 
Type-A Cable

2

1

3 4 1

7

8

5

6
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Installation

1

USB 3.0/USB 2.0

USB 3.0

3

2

Note: 
1. USB 3.0 is required for 4K recording. 
2. PW515 also supports USB 2.0.
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Installation (Tripod Not Included)

This feature enables the webcam to automatically adjust and recen-
ter the image when additional people enter its field of view. It can be 
turned on or off using a hand gesture—just hold up your hand with 
your palm facing the webcam for three seconds until the power indi-
cator flashes twice.

3s

AI Framing: Gesture Control
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Streaming Center & More Info
AVerMedia Streaming Center is a centralized control hub that com-
bines streaming device controls, video adjustment and audio tuning 
into one powerful software. It streamlines users’ workflow and makes 
live streaming a breeze.
For more information, visit 
https://www.avermedia.com/product-detail/StreamingCenter.

For more information about this webcam, scan the QR code.

Assist Central Pro 
Assist Central Pro is a utility tool that helps detect the latest drivers, 
firmware, and application updates available for your connected AVer-
Media devices. It also allows you to manage your devices by showing 
device information, controlling device settings, running troubleshoot-
ing, and more.
Download it from
https://www.avermedia.com/product-detail/PW515#download.
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Specifications

Connection Type USB Type-C

Image Sensor Sony STARVIS 4K CMOS

Max. Resolution 3840 x 2160

Max. Frame Rate 30 fps (3840 x 2160), 60 fps (1920 x 1080)

Field of View 100° (diagonal)

F/# 2.0

Focus Method (Lens Type) Autofocus

Microphone Type Dual built-in microphones

UVC Support Yes

Cable Length 2.0 m / 6.56 ft

Dimensions (W x D x H) 130 x 58.1 x 56.75 mm / 5.12 x 2.29 x 2.23 in

Weight 190 g / 6.70 oz

Note: Specifications are subject to change without prior notice. Please refer 
to our webpage for the latest details.
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detail/StreamingCenter.
Für weitere Informationen zu dieser 
Webcam.

Assist Central Pro
Assist Central Pro ist ein Dienstprogramm, 
das Ihnen hilft, die neuesten Treiber, 
Firmware- und Anwendungsupdates 
für Ihre angeschlossenen AVerMedia-
Geräte zu finden. Es ermöglicht Ihnen 
auch die Verwaltung Ihrer Geräte, 
indem es Geräteinformationen 
anzeigt, Geräteeinstellungen steuert, 
Fehlerbehebungen durchführt und vieles 
mehr. 
Laden Sie es von
https://www.avermedia.com/product-
detail/PW515#download.
herunter.

Français
Contenu du Coffret
Contenu de la boîte:
•	 PW515
•	 Câble USB de type C à type A
•	 Guide de démarrage rapide

Présentation du produit
1.	 Micro
2.	 Volet de protection
3.	 Objectif
4.	 Indicateur de puissance 

 Bleu uni : En usage 
 Off : Non utilisé

5.	 Grille d'Aération
6.	 Port USB de type C
7.	 Clip/Base
8.	 Fixation pour trépied

Installation
Note:
1.	 L'USB 3.0 est nécessaire pour 

l'enregistrement 4K.
2.	 Le PW515 prend également en charge 

l'USB 2.0.

Installation (Trépied non inclus)

Ai Cadrage
Cette fonction permet à la 
webcam d'ajuster et de recentrer 

Deutsch
Verpackungsinhalt
Inhalt der Schachtel:
•	 PW515
•	 USB Typ-C-zu-Typ-A-Kabel
•	 Schnellanleitung

Teile und Anschlüsse
1.	 Mikrofon
2.	 Privatsphäreabdeckung
3.	 Objektiv
4.	 Leistungsanzeige 

 Dauerhaft Blau: Wird verwendet 
 Aus: Wird nicht verwendet

5.	 Entlüftungsöffnungen
6.	 USB Typ-C-Anschluss
7.	 Clip/Basis
8.	 Stativbefestigung

Installation
Hinweis:
1.	 Für 4K-Aufnahmen wird USB 3.0 benötigt.
2.	 PW515 unterstützt auch USB 2.0.

Installation (Stativ nicht enthalten)

KI-Framing
Diese Funktion ermöglicht die 
automatische Anpassung und erneute 
Zentrierung des Bildes, wenn mehr 
Personen in das Sichtfeld der Webcam 
gelangen. Die Funktion lässt sich mit 
einer Geste aktivieren oder deaktivieren: 
halten Sie einfach die Hand mit der 
Handfläche in Richtung der Webcam. 
Warten Sie dann drei Sekunden, bis die 
Stromanzeige zweimal blinkt.

Streaming Center und weitere 
Informationen
AVerMedia Streaming Center ist ein 
zentraler Steuerungsknotenpunkt, 
der die Steuerung von Streaming-
Geräten, die Videoanpassung 
und die Audioabstimmung in einer 
leistungsstarken Software vereint. Es 
rationalisiert den Arbeitsablauf der 
Benutzer und macht Live-Streaming zum 
Kinderspiel.Weitere Informationen finden 
Sie unter 
https://www.avermedia.com/product-
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automatiquement l'image lorsque des 
personnes supplémentaires entrent 
dans son champ de vision. Elle peut être 
activée ou désactivée par un geste de la 
main : il suffit de lever la main, la paume 
tournée vers la webcam, pendant trois 
secondes jusqu'à ce que le voyant 
d'alimentation clignote deux fois.

Streaming Center et plus 
d'informations
AVerMedia Streaming Center est 
un centre de contrôle centralisé qui 
combine les contrôles des appareils de 
diffusion en continu, l'ajustement vidéo 
et le réglage audio en un seul logiciel 
puissant. Il rationalise le flux de travail des 
utilisateurs et facilite la diffusion en direct.
Pour plus d'informations, visitez le site
https://www.avermedia.com/product-
detail/StreamingCenter.
Pour plus d'informations sur cette 
webcam.

Assist Central Pro
Assist Central Pro est un outil utilitaire 
qui aide à détecter les derniers drivers, 
firmware et mises à jour d'applications 
disponibles pour vos appareils AVerMedia 
connectés. Il vous permet également 
de gérer vos appareils en affichant 
des informations sur l'appareil, en 
contrôlant les paramètres de l'appareil, 
en effectuant un dépannage, etc.
Téléchargez-le sur 
https://www.avermedia.com/product-
detail/PW515#download.

Italiano
Contenuto della scatola
Contenuto:
•	 PW515
•	 Cavo USB da tipo C a tipo A
•	 Guida rapida

Parti e porte
1.	 Microfono
2.	 Otturatore di riservatezza
3.	 Obiettivo
4.	 Indicatore di alimentazione 

 Blu fisso: In uso 
 Spento: Non in uso

5.	 Prese d'aria
6.	 Porta USB di tipo C.
7.	 Clip/Base
8.	 Attacco del treppiede

Installazione
Nota:
1.	 USB 3.0 necessario per la registrazione 

4K.
2.	 PW515 supporta anche USB 2.0.

Installazione (treppiede non incluso)

Inquadratura AI
Questa funzione consente alla webcam 
di regolare e centrare automaticamente 
l'immagine quando altre persone 
entrano nel suo campo visivo. Può essere 
attivato o disattivato utilizzando un 
gesto della mano: basta tenere la mano 
con il palmo rivolto verso la webcam 
per tre secondi finché l'indicatore di 
alimentazione non lampeggia due volte.

Streaming Center e altre 
informazioni
AVerMedia Streaming Center è un hub 
di controllo centralizzato che combina 
i controlli dei dispositivi di streaming, la 
regolazione video e la sintonizzazione 
audio in un unico potente software. 
Semplifica il flusso di lavoro degli utenti 
e rende lo streaming live un gioco da 
ragazzi.
Per ulteriori informazioni, visitare il sito 
https://www.avermedia.com/product-
detail/StreamingCenter.
Per ulteriori informazioni su questa 
webcam.

Assist Central Pro
Assist Central Pro è uno strumento di 
utilità che aiuta a rilevare gli ultimi 
aggiornamenti di driver, firmware e 
applicazioni disponibili per i dispositivi 
AVerMedia collegati. Consente 
inoltre di gestire i dispositivi mostrando 
le informazioni, controllando le 
impostazioni, eseguendo la risoluzione 
dei problemi e altro ancora. 
Scaricatelo da.
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https://www.avermedia.com/product-
detail/PW515#download.

Español
Dentro de la caja
Esto es lo que encontrarás en la caja:
•	 PW515
•	 Cable de USB Type-C a Type-A
•	 Guía rápida

Componentes del producto
1.	 Micrófono
2.	 Pestaña de privacidad
3.	 Lentes
4.	 Indicador de Encendido 

 Azul Fijo : En Uso 
 Off : NO está en Uso

5.	 Salidas de Aire
6.	 Puerto USB Type-C
7.	 Clip/Base
8.	 Accesorio para trípode

Instalación
Nota:
1.	 Se requiere USB 3.0 para la grabación 4K.
2.	 PW515 también es compatible con 

USB 2.0.

Instalación (Trípode No Incluido)

Encuadre de IA
Esta característica permite que la 
cámara web ajuste y vuelva a centrar 
automáticamente la imagen cuando 
otras personas ingresan a su campo de 
visión. Se puede encender o apagar 
con un gesto de la mano: simplemente 
levante la mano con la palma de la 
mano hacia la cámara web durante 
tres segundos hasta que el indicador de 
encendido parpadee dos veces.

Central de asistencia (Streaming 
Central) y más información
AVerMedia Streaming Center es un 
centro de control centralizado que 
combina controles de dispositivos de 
streaming, ajuste de vídeo y sintonización 
de audio en un potente software. Agiliza 
el flujo de trabajo de los usuarios y facilita 
la retransmisión en directo.

Para más información, visite 
https://www.avermedia.com/product-
detail/StreamingCenter.
Para obtener más información sobre esta 
cámara web.

Assist Central Pro
Assist Central Pro es una herramienta 
de utilidad que ayuda a detectar 
los últimos controladores, firmware 
y actualizaciones de aplicaciones 
disponibles para sus dispositivos 
AVerMedia conectados. También 
le permite gestionar sus dispositivos 
mostrando información de los mismos, 
controlando su configuración, 
ejecutando la resolución de problemas 
y mucho más.
Descárguelo de 
https://www.avermedia.com/product-
detail/PW515#download.

Nederlands
In de doos
Dit is wat u in de doos zult vinden:
•	 PW515
•	 USB Type-C naar Type-A kabel
•	 Beknopte handleiding

Onderdelen en poorten
1.	 Microfoon
2.	 Privacy sluiter
3.	 Lens
4.	 Stroomindicator 

 Continu blauw: in gebruik 
 Uit: niet in gebruik

5.	 Luchtventilatieopeningen
6.	 USB Type-C-poort
7.	 Clip/Basis
8.	 Statiefbevestiging

Installatie
Opmerking:
1.	 USB 3.0 is vereist voor 4K opnamen.
2.	 DE PW515 ondersteunt ook USB 2.0.

Installatie (statief niet inbegrepen)

AI Inlijsten
Met deze functie past webcam het 
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beeld automatisch aan en centreert de 
webcam het beeld wanneer er extra 
mensen in het gezichtsveld komen. De 
functie kan worden in- of uitgeschakeld 
met een handgebaar: houd uw hand met 
de palm naar de webcam gericht drie 
seconden omhoog totdat het aan/uit-
lampje twee keer knippert.

Streaming Center en meer informatie
AVerMedia Streaming Center is een 
gecentraliseerde controlehub die de 
bediening van streamingapparaten, 
videoaanpassing en audiotuning 
combineert in één krachtige software. Het 
stroomlijnt de workflow van gebruikers en 
maakt van live streaming een fluitje van 
een cent.
Ga voor meer informatie naar
https://www.avermedia.com/product-
detail/StreamingCenter.
voor meer informatie over deze webcam.

Assist Central Pro
Assist Central Pro is een hulpprogramma 
dat helpt bij het detecteren van de 
nieuwste stuurprogramma's, firmware 
en toepassingsupdates die beschikbaar 
zijn voor je aangesloten AVerMedia-
apparaten. Je kunt er ook je apparaten 
mee beheren door apparaatinformatie te 
tonen, apparaatinstellingen te beheren, 
problemen op te lossen en nog veel 
meer.
Download het van
https://www.avermedia.com/product-
detail/PW515#download.

Polski
W pudełku
W opakowaniu znajdują się:
•	 PW515
•	 Kabel USB z C do A
•	 Skrócona instrukcja obsługi

Części i złącza
1.	 Mikrofon
2.	 Zaślepka
3.	 Obiektyw

4.	 Wskaźnik zasilania 
 Świeci na niebiesko: w użyciu 
 Wył.: nieużywane

5.	 Wywietrzniki
6.	 Port USB typu C
7.	 Klips / podstawa
8.	 Złącze statywu

Montaż
Uwaga:
1.	 Do nagrywania w 4K wymagana jest 

obsługa USB 3.0.
2.	 PW515 obsługuje również USB 2.0.

Montaż (statyw jest sprzedawany osobno)

Kadrowanie AI
Funkcja ta umożliwia kamerze 
automatyczne dostosowanie i ponowne 
wyśrodkowanie obrazu, gdy w polu 
widzenia pojawią się kolejne osoby. 
Można ją włączyć lub wyłączyć za 
pomocą gestu ręką – wystarczy unieść 
rękę z dłonią skierowaną w stronę 
kamery internetowej na trzy sekundy, aż 
wskaźnik zasilania zamiga dwa razy.

Centrum pomocy (Streaming 
Center) i dodatkowe informacje
AVerMedia Streaming Center to 
scentralizowane centrum sterowania, 
które łączy sterowanie urządzeniami 
strumieniowymi, regulację wideo i 
dostrajanie dźwięku w jednym potężnym 
oprogramowaniu. Usprawnia ono pracę 
użytkowników i sprawia, że streaming na 
żywo staje się dziecinnie prosty.
Więcej informacji można znaleźć na 
stronie
https://www.avermedia.com/product-
detail/StreamingCenter.
Aby dowiedzieć się więcej o kamerze.

Assist Central Pro
Assist Central Pro to narzędzie, które 
pomaga wykryć najnowsze sterowniki, 
oprogramowanie sprzętowe i 
aktualizacje aplikacji dostępne dla 
podłączonych urządzeń AVerMedia. 
Umożliwia również zarządzanie 
urządzeniami poprzez wyświetlanie 
informacji o urządzeniu, kontrolowanie 
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ustawień urządzenia, rozwiązywanie 
problemów i nie tylko. 
Pobierz go ze strony 
https://www.avermedia.com/product-
detail/PW515#download.

Čeština
Obsah balení
Následuje obsah balení:
•	 PW515
•	 Kabel USB s konektory A a C
•	 Rychlý návod

Popis částí
1.	 Mikrofon
2.	 Kryt objektivu
3.	 Objektiv
4.	 Ukazatel napájení 

 Trvalá modrá: zapnuto 
 Nesvítí: vypnuto

5.	 Vzduchové průduchy
6.	 Port USB typu C
7.	 Příchytka/stojan
8.	 Stativový závit

Instalace
Poznámka:
1.	 Pro nahrávání v rozlišení 4K je 

vyžadováno rozhraní USB 3.0.
2.	 PW515 podporuje také USB 2.0.

Instalace (stativ není součástí dodávky)

Rámování UI
Tato funkce umožňuje webové kameře 
automaticky upravit a znovu nastavit 
obraz, když do jejího zorného pole 
vstoupí další osoby. Lze ji zapnout nebo 
vypnout gestem ruky - stačí podržet 
ruku dlaní směrem k webové kameře po 
dobu tří sekund, dokud dvakrát neblikne 
indikátor napájení.

Centrální asistence (Streaming 
Center) a další informace
AVerMedia Streaming Center je 
centralizované ovládací centrum, které 
spojuje ovládání streamovacích zařízení, 
úpravu videa a ladění zvuku do jednoho 
výkonného softwaru. Zefektivňuje práci 

uživatelů a usnadňuje živé streamování.
Další informace naleznete na adrese 
https://www.avermedia.com/product-
detail/StreamingCenter.
Další informace o této webové kameře.

Assist Central Pro
Assist Central Pro je nástroj, který pomáhá 
zjistit nejnovější ovladače, firmware 
a aktualizace aplikací dostupné pro 
připojená zařízení AVerMedia. Umožňuje 
také spravovat zařízení zobrazením 
informací o zařízení, ovládat nastavení 
zařízení, provádět řešení problémů a další. 
Stáhněte si jej z webu 
https://www.avermedia.com/product-
detail/PW515#download.

Pусский
Комплектация
Вот что находится в комплекте поставки:
•	 PW515
•	 Кабель USB Type-C на Type-A Cable
•	 Краткое руководство

Детали и порты
1.	 	Микрофон
2.	 Защитная шторка
3.	 Объектив
4.	 Индикатор питания 

 Горит синим: Используется 
 Выключен: Не используется

5.	 Воздушная вентиляция
6.	 Порт USB Type-C
7.	 Основание/Крепление
8.	 Крепление для штатива

Установка
Примечание:
1.	 Для записи в формате 4K требуется 

USB 3.0.
2.	 PW515 также поддерживает USB 2.0.

Установка (Штатив в комплект не 
входит)

ИИ кадрирование
Эта функция позволяет веб-камере 
автоматически 
корректировать и центрировать 
изображение, когда в ее поле зрения 
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попадают дополнительные люди. 
Его можно включить или выключить 
с помощью жеста руки — просто 
поднимите руку ладонью к веб-камере 
на три секунды, пока индикатор 
питания не мигнет дважды.

Streaming Center и дополнительная 
информация
AVerMedia Streaming Center - это 
централизованный узел управления, 
объединяющий в одном мощном 
программном обеспечении 
управление устройствами потокового 
вещания, настройку видео и звука. 
Он упрощает рабочий процесс 
пользователей и делает прямые 
трансляции легким делом.
https://www.avermedia.com/product-
detail/StreamingCenter 
Для получения дополнительной 
информации об этой веб-камере.

Assist Central Pro
Assist Central Pro - это утилита, 
которая помогает обнаружить 
последние обновления драйверов, 
микропрограмм и приложений 
для подключенных устройств 
AVerMedia. Она также позволяет 
управлять устройствами, отображая 
информацию об устройстве, управлять 
настройками устройства, выполнять 
поиск и устранение неисправностей и 
многое другое. 
Загрузите его с сайта
https://www.avermedia.com/product-
detail/PW515#download.

繁體中文
包裝內容
•	 PW515
•	 USB Type-C 轉 Type-A 線
•	 快速安裝手冊

外觀簡介
1.	 麥克風

2.	 鏡頭蓋
3.	 視訊鏡頭
4.	 電源指示燈	
 藍燈：使用中	
 無燈號：未使用

5.	 通風口
6.	 USB Type-C 孔
7.	 固定支架/底座
8.	 三腳架連接座

安装
備註:
1.	 4K錄製需使用USB 3.0介面。 
2.	 PW515支援USB2.0介面。

安装（產品不含腳架）

AI取景:手勢控制
當有額外的人入鏡時，此功能將可以偵測
到，並調整讓畫面重新置中，此功能可以透
過手勢開關，只需要舉起手，掌心朝向攝影
機鏡頭三秒，電源燈號閃爍兩次後即可。

直播大師Streaming Center 和更多資
訊
圓剛串流伺服器是一個中央控制中心，結合
串流設備控制、視訊調整及音訊調整於一個
功能強大的軟體。它簡化使用者的工作流
程，讓即時串流變得輕而易舉。
欲了解更多內容，請前往 
https://www.avermedia.com/product-detail/
StreamingCenter

Assist Central Pro
Assist Central Pro是一款實用的工具，可
協助您偵測所連接的圓剛裝置的最新驅動程
式、韌體及應用程式更新。它也能讓您透過
顯示裝置資訊、控制裝置設定、執行疑難排
解等功能來管理您的裝置。	
請從 https://www.avermedia.com/
product-detail/PW515#download.下載。

简体中文
包装内容
•	 PW515
•	 USB Type-C转Type-A线
•	 快速指南手册

外观简介
1.	 麦克风
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2.	 隐私镜头盖
3.	 摄像头镜头
4.	 电源指示灯	
 蓝色：正在使用	
 关：未使用

5.	 透气孔
6.	 USB Type-C端口
7.	 夹子/底座
8.	 三脚架连接座

安装
注：
1.	 4K录制需要插入USB3.0接口。
2.	 PW515还支持USB2.0。

安装（产品不含脚架）

AI取景:手势控制
此功能使网络摄像头能够在其他人进入其视野
时自动调整图像并重新居中。它可以通过手势
打开或关闭，只需将手掌朝着网络摄像头举起
三秒钟，直到电源指示灯闪烁两次。

关于Streaming Center & 更多信息
圆刚流媒体中心是一个集中控制中心，将流媒
体设备控制、视频调整和音频调整整合到一个
功能强大的软件中。它简化了用户的工作流
程，让直播流媒体变得轻而易举。
欲了解更多信息，请访问 
https://www.avermedia.com/product-
detail/StreamingCenter

Assist Central Pro
Assist Central Pro 是一款实用工具，可帮助
检测所连接的圆刚设备的最新驱动程序、固件
和应用程序更新。它还允许您通过显示设备信
息、控制设备设置、运行故障排除等功能来管
理设备。	
请从 https://www.avermedia.com/
product-detail/PW515#download.下载。

한국어
구성품
제품 박스에는 다음과 같은 내용물이 있습니다.
•	 PW515
•	 USB C 타입-A 타입 연결케이블
•	 퀵 가이드

부품과 포트
1.	 마이크

2.	 렌즈 커버
3.	 렌즈
4.	 전원 표시등 

 연한 파랑: 사용 중 
 꺼짐: 사용 중 아님

5.	 에어벤트
6.	 USB C 타입 포트
7.	 클립/베이스
8.	 삼각대 고정캡

설치 방법
참고: 
1.	 4K 녹화시 USB 3.0으로 사용하십시오.
2.	 PW515 제품은 USB 2.0을 지원합니다.

설치 방법 (삼각대는 포함되지 않음)

AI 프레이밍
이 기능을 사용하면 화면에 추가적으로 사람이 
들어올 때 웹캠이 자동으로 이미지를 조정하여 
모든사람이 중앙에 오도록 합니다. 손을 사용하
여 전원을 켜거나 끌 수 있습니다. 전원 표시등
이 두 번 깜박일 때까지 손바닥이 웹캠을 향하도
록 손을 3초 동안 유지하기만 하면 됩니다.

스트리밍 센터 및 자세한 정보
AVerMedia 스트리밍 센터는 스트리밍 디바이스 
제어, 비디오 조정 및 오디오 튜닝을 하나의 강
력한 소프트웨어로 결합한 중앙 집중식 제어 허
브입니다. 사용자의 워크플로우를 간소화하고 
라이브 스트리밍을 손쉽게 할 수 있습니다.
자세한 내용은 
https://www.avermedia.com/product-detail/
StreamingCenter
에서 확인하세요.
Assist Central Pro
Assist Central Pro는 연결된 AVerMedia 기기에 
사용할 수 있는 최신 드라이버, 펌웨어 및 애플
리케이션 업데이트를 감지하는 데 도움이 되는 
유틸리티 도구입니다. 또한 기기 정보를 표시하
고, 기기 설정을 제어하고, 문제 해결을 실행하
는 등 기기를 관리할 수 있습니다.
https://www.avermedia.com/product-
detail/PW515#download.에서 다운로드하
세요.
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ภาษาไทย
ภายในกล่อง
สิ่งของนกล่อง:
•	 PW515
•	 สายเคเบิล USB Type-C แปลง Type-A
•	 คู่มือฉบับย่อ

ชิ้นส่วนและพอร์ต
1.	ไมโครโฟน
2.	ชัตเตอร์ความเป็นส่วนตัว
3.	 เลนส์
4.	 ไฟแสดงสถานะ 

 สีฟ้าคงที่: กำ�ลังใช้งาน 
 ดับ: ไม่ได้ใช้งาน

5.	 วาล์วระบายอากาศ
6.	พอร์ต USB Type-C
7.	 คลิป/ฐาน
8.	การเชื่อมต่อขาตั้งกล้อง

การติดตัง
หมายเหตุ:
1. จำ�เป็นต้องใช้ USB 3.0 ในการบันทึกภาพ 4K
2. PW515 รองรับ USB 2.0 ด้วยเช่นกัน

การติดตั้ง (ไม่รวมขาตั้ง)

การจัดกรอบโดย AI
คุณสมบัตินี้จะช่วยให้เว็บแคมสามารถปรับและจัด 
ศูนย์กลางของภาพได้อีกครั้งเมื่อตรวจจับได้ว่ามีคน 
เข้ามาเพิ่มในขอบเขตการมองเห็น  
คุณสามารถเปิดหรือปิดคุณสมบัตินี้ผ่านการใ 
ช้มือทำ�ท่าทางโดยให้ยกมือขึ้นและหันฝ่ามือไป 
ทางเว็บแคมเป็นเวลา 3 วินาทีจนกระทั่งไฟสัญญ 
าณกะพริบสองครั้ง

Streaming Center และข้อมูลเพิ่มเติม
คือศูนย์ควบคุมส่วนกลางท่ีรวมการควบคุมอุปกรณ์สตรีมม่ิง
การปรับแต่งวิดีโอ และการปรับแต่งเสียงเข้า
ไว้ในซอฟต์แวร์อันทรงพลังตัวเดียว 
ช่วยเพิ่มประสิทธิภาพเวิร์กโฟลว์ของผู้
ใช้และทำ�ให้การสตรีมสดเป็นเรื่องง่าย
ดาวน์โหลดโปรแกรมดังกล่าวได้ที่
https://www.avermedia.com/product-detail/
StreamingCenter
Assist Central Pro
Assist Central Pro 
คือเครื่องมือยูทิลิตี้ที่ช่วยตรวจจับไดรเวอร์ 
เฟิร์มแวร์และการอัปเดตแอปพลิเคชันล่
าสุดที่มีให้สำ�หรับอุปกรณ์ AVerMedia 
ที่เชื่อมต่อของคุณ 

นอกจากนี้ยังช่วยให้คุณจัดการอุปกรณ์ของคุณ
ได้โดยการแสดงข้อมูลอุปกรณ์ 
ควบคุมการตั้งค่าอุปกรณ์ เรียกใช้การแก้ไขปัญหา 
และอื่นๆ อีกมากมาย
ดาวน์โหลดจาก
https://www.avermedia.com/product-
detail/PW515#download.

日本語

パッケージ内容物
パッケージに、以下のものが入ってることを
ご確認ください。
•	 PW515（PW515本体）
•	 USB Type-C to Type-A ケーブル
•	 クイックガイド 

本体各部の名称と機能
1.	 マイク
2.	 プライバシー保護シャッター
3.	 レンズ
4.	 動作表示ランプ 

 青点灯：動作中 
 点灯しない：動作しません

5.	 給排気口（換気）
6.	 USB端子（Type-C）
7.	 フレキシブルクリップ/ベース
8.	 三脚取り付け部

製品セットアップ
ご注意：
1.	 4K録画にはUSB 3.0が必要です。
2.	 PW515はUSB 2.0にも対応しています。

製品セットアップ（三脚スタンドは付属し
ておりません）

AI自動追跡
あなたが動き回ると、フレームの中心から
外れないようにカメラが自動でパンを調
整。ほかの人がビデオ通話に出入りする
と、そのタイミングに合わせて拡大または
縮小して人を再フォーカスします。AI自動
追跡を選択した場合は、「手のひら」のハ
ンドジェスチャーを認識した3秒後にAI自動
追跡を開始/停止します。

Streaming Center & 詳細情報
AVerMedia Streaming Centerは、ストリー
ミングデバイスのコントロール、ビデオ調
整、オーディオチューニングを1つの強力な
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ソフトウェアに統合した集中コントロールハ
ブです。ユーザーのワークフローを合理化
し、ライブストリーミングを容易にします。
詳細については 。 
https://www.avermedia.com/product-
detail/StreamingCenter。
最新の製品仕様、詳細説明、製品アップデー
ト情報などは、お手持ちのスマートフォン / 
タブレット、もしくはパソコンで本製品ペー
ジをご確認ください。
Assist Central Pro
Assist Central Pro は、接続され AVerMedia 
デバイスで利用可能な最新のドライバー、フ
ァームウェア、および、アプリケーションの
アップデートを検出するのに役立つユーティ
リティツールです。さらにデバイス情報の表
示、デバイス設定の制御、トラブルシューテ
ィングの実行などにより、デバイスを管理す
ることもできます。
https://www.avermedia.com/product- 
detail/PW515#download.からダウンロード
してください。
製品保証・修理について
弊社は、お客様が購入された製品につい
て、部品及び製造工程上の欠陥がないこ
とを保証します。以下に定める保証期間
内に製品に欠陥または故障が見つかった
場合、弊社は本規定の条項に基づいて適
切な保証サービスを提供します。特別な
指定がない限り、保証期間は、製品購入
の際に販売店よりお客様に発行された領
収書、請求書、または納品書に記載され
た購入日を起算日とします。この期間中
においてのみ、弊社はお客様へ保証サー
ビスを提供します。

保証期間：2 年間の保証（地域によって異
なる場合があります）
注意事項／保証期間／保証の範囲と制限
／製品修理対応について、詳しくは弊社
公式サイトのサポートページ ([https://
www.avermedia.co.jp)をご確認ください]
https://www.avermedia.co.jp) をご確認
ください。
本製品の使用によって生じるあらゆる直
接的・間接的損害に関して、AVerMedia 
Technologies は一切の責任を負いまん。

機種型番�： PW515

保証期間�： お買い上げ日より 2 年間

お客様　お名前 お買い上げ日：
  年　 月 　日
販売店押印欄

ご住所

TEL

保証サービスを受けるためには、販売店
名および購入日付が記載された購入証明
書類（レシート、請求書、納品書など）
が必要です。購入証明書類をご提示いた
だけない場合には、保証サービスを提供
することはできません。お客様におかれ
ましては、レシートなどのご購入履歴の
わかるものを大切に保管していただきま
すようお願いいたします。
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Regulatory Compliance Mark

European Community Compliance Statement Class B

This product is herewith confirmed to comply with the requirements set out in the Council Directives on the 
approximation of the laws of the Member States relating to Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive (EMC) 
2014/30/EU.

Federal Communications Commission Statement Class B

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) 
this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, 
including interference that may cause undesired operation.

NOTE - This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, 
pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against 
harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio 
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful 
interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a 
particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which 
can be determined by tuning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference 
by one or more of the following measures: 
•	Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
•	Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
•	Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
•	Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/television technician for help.
CAUTION ON MODIFICATIONS - To comply with the limits for the Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 
15 of the FCC Rules, this device must be installed in computer equipment certified to comply with the Class 
B limits. All cables used to connect the computer and peripherals must be shielded and grounded. Operation 
with non-certified computers or non-shielded cables may result in interference to radio or television reception.

Changes and modifications not expressly approved by the manufacturer or registrant of the equipment can 
void your authority to operate the equipment under Federal Communications Commission rules.

Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment Directive

The mark of crossed-out wheeled bin indicates that this product must not be disposed of with your other 
household waste. Instead, you need to dispose of the waste equipment by handing it over to a designated 
collection point for the recycling of waste electrical and electronic equipment. For more information about 
where to drop off your waste equipment for recycling, please contact your household waste disposal service 
or the shop where you purchased the product.

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B) 

Canada - Canada Industry Canada (IC) Labelling Requirements

Every manufacturer or importer shall ensure import or before offering for sale, as appropriate, that each unit 
of the type that they offer for sale bears, in alocation convenient for inspection, a permanent label or marking 
containing (in French and English), the following statement:

ICES-003 (Interference - Causing Equipment Standards) 
"This class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003. 
Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada."

Technical Regulations of the Customs Union
TR CU 020/2011



MSIP Class B Statement (Korea)
B급 기기 (가정용 방송통신기자재): 이 기기는 가정용(B급) 전자파적합기기로서 주로 가정에서 사용하는 것을 
목적으로 하며, 모든 지역에서 사용할 수 있습니다.
Class B (For Home Use Broadcasting & Communication Equipment): This equipment is home use (Class B) 
electromagnetic wave suitability equipment and tobe used mainly at home and it can be used in all areas.
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この装置は、クラスＢ機器です。この装置は、住宅環境で使用することを目的とし ていますが、この装置
がラジオやテレビジョン受信機に近接して使用されると、受信 障害を引き起こすことがあります。 取扱説
明書に従って正しい取り扱いをして下さい。

China RoHS



300APW515EF7
Name & Model No.: PW515 

Webcam/網路攝影機/网络摄像头
Made in Taiwan/台灣製造/台湾制造
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